STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING HAL060116 01/07/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2101 RUNNYMEDE LANE SUMMIT PLACE OF SOUTHPARK CHARLOTTE, NC 28209 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of Construction Biennial Survey by Dennis Harrell and Ed Miller on 1-7-2015. Information obtained from the DHSR database indicates that the Summit Place of Southpark facility was first licensed on 2-2-1998. The facility is currently licensed for 120 beds including 30 beds in the SCU. Based on this information, we are requiring the facility to meet the 1996 North Carolina State Building Code Volume I General Construction Reference Section 409.1 Group I -Unrestrained, the 1996 Rules for the Licensing of Adult Care Homes, and applicable portions of the 2005 Regulations for Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds. C 101 C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction. change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm", copies of which are available at the Division of Health Service Regulation, 701 Barbour Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27603 at no cost; This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION . IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. DOILDING.	• •		
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	ARK	INYMEDE LA TTE, NC 282			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	the exit gates from not meet the Building gates in a path of equipped with Specon the exit gates as the 1996 NC State 1012.6.1. 4. F. requemergency release all staff must carry keys." Findings include: The required emergat both magneticall locking type. All starelease switch keys for the evacuation demergency release.  2. Based on obserthe exit gates from not meet the Building gates in a path of equipped with Specon the exit gates as the 1996 NC State 1012.6.1. 4. D. requelease switch must power to all magnefacility. Release switch gates are in the Dining room and or the Special Care Active the state of the Special Care Active the Special C	vation, the locks provided on the Special Care courtyard diding Code requirements for gress. This facility is cial Locking (magnetic locks) a allowed by Section 1012.6 of Building Code. Section uires, "If any required a switch is of the locking type, emergency release switchs gency release switchs when on duty.  Gency release switches located y locked exit gates were of the aff interviewed did not carry and key at all times when on duty.  Vation, the locks provided on the Special Care courtyard diding Code requirements for gress. This facility is cial Locking (magnetic locks) a allowed by Section 1012.6 of Building Code. Section uires, "An on/off emergency of the capable of interrupting tically locked doors in the witches shall be located and at each nursing station"  Trigency release switch provided to unlock the 2 magnetically Special Care courtyard. Both the path of exiting from the Main the is in the path of exiting from the sit in the path o	C 101			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBERS		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	7KK	NYMEDE LA TTE, NC 282			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	larger than 100 sq. Table 409.1.5 requiroom with a ¾ hr fir Storing combustible possibility that a fire will not be containe Findings include: Bedroom 308 is larbeing used for storate. Based on observathe Building Code respace in front of elemaintain the require inches wide by 36 in panels could delay emergency. Findings include: a. Items stored in fistorage room by rob. Items stored in fistorage room by room with the fire panels could delay emergency.	ents of Table 409.1.5 for rooms feet storing combustibles. res a one hour fire protected re rated door and closer. The simproperly increases the rethat might start in that space d in the space.  The ger than 100 sq. feet and now age of combustibles.  The facility failed to meet requirements for clear working retric panels. Failure to red clear space of at least 30 reches deep in front of electric access to the panel in an access to the electric panel in the room 214, front of the electric panel in the room of t	C 101			
C 111		San. & Fire Safety Reports	C 111			
	fire and building sa shall be maintained review.  This Rule is not me Based on a review	02 DESIGN AND have current sanitation and fety inspection reports which I in the home and available for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 Z6ZC21 If continuation sheet 3 of 11

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION INFINITEICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	07/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,	
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	7 R K	INYMEDE LA TTE, NC 282			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 111	Continued From pa	ge 3	C 111			
		no subsequent ilable to indicate the facility larm system inspection and				
C 185	Fire Safety-Rehear	sals on Each Shift	C 185			
	Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift  SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0309 PLAN FOR EVACUATION (b) There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan quarterly on each shift in accordance with the requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code Enforcement Official. (c) Records of rehearsals shall be maintained and copies furnished to the county department of social services annually. The records shall include the date and time of the rehearsals, the shift, staff members present, and a short description of what the rehearsal involved. (f) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on review of documents, the records of fire drill rehearsals did not include any description of what the rehearsal involved.					
C 189	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS (a) The building an mechanical, and plicare home shall be operating condition (k) This Rule shall	11 OTHER  Ind all fire safety, electrical,  Implime equipment in an adult  Implimed in a safe and	C 189			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 Z6ZC21 If continuation sheet 4 of 11

		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	01	COMP	LETED	
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	7KK	NYMEDE LA			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		TTE, NC 282		ON	0.450
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 189			
	which shall not app	ly to existing facilities.				
	powered emergency tested. Battery pow will not work proper could endanger the Findings include:  a. Emergency light corridor by room 10 b. Emergency light corridor by room 23 d. Emergency light landing in stairway is e. Emergency light landing in stairway if. Emergency light Prep room,	vation, several battery by lights would not work when wered emergency lights that rely for at least 90 minutes residents and staff.  Inot working in Special Care 12, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16, 17, 18, 18, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19				
	maintained in a safe signs not working or power. An exit sign delay an evacuation Findings include:  a. The exit sign in the emergency power wactivated.  b. The exit sign in th	the kitchen is not working on when the test button is the Special Care stair tower is ergency power when the test rior exit signs in the Special				
	Care courtyard are	not working at all. The ard is a required exit path				

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	OI HEAITH SELVICE INC	guiation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		COMP	LETED
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			NYMEDE LA			
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	ARK	TTE, NC 282			
(VA) ID	QLIMMADV QTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 5	C 189			
	from the Special Ca Assisted Living mai	are Activity area and the				
	7 toolotod Elving mai					
		vation, the facility was not				
		e condition because of smoke				
		osing when activated by the				
	fire alarm system. Findings include:					
		doors at the smoke barrier				
	wall in the Special (	Care Unit are held open with				
		ected with the fire alarm				
		ipped with latching hardware				
		ed with closers that have devices. These doors did not				
		ed by the fire alarm system				
	because of the hold	I-open devices on the closers.				
		he hold open devices on the				
	closers were disable when it closed.	ed, one door did not latch				
	when it closed.					
	4. Based on observ	vation, many corridor doors				
		and/or latching or have holes				
		are improperly held open				
		loor's ability to resist the smoke. Corridor doors that				
		etely and latch present the				
		that begins in one space can				
	quickly spread to th	e corridor and the remainder				
	of the facility.					
	Findings include;	brough the door to the 2nd				
	floor TV lounge.	hrough the door to the 2nd				
		ne kitchen to the dining room				
	is not latching prope	erry. main laundry is not latching				
	properly.	That identity is not latering				
	d. The door to the	2nd floor Activity room will not				
	latch.	ed linen on the 1st floor was				

Division of Health Service Regulation

wedged open.

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	guiation				
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		COMP	LETED
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
10 10 1	TO VIDER OR OUT FIELD		NYMEDE LA			
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	ARK	TTE, NC 282			
()(A) ID	CLIMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 6	C 189			
	f. The door to the Mequipped with a meopen. g. The door to the wedged open. h. The door to the wedged open. i. The latch is broked dining room. j. The door to the 1 open and would not	Maintenance Director's office is schanical "kick-down" to hold it employee locker room was 3rd floor nurse office was en on the door to the main st floor parlor was propped to latch properly.  Wation, the facility failed to be nazards in the dining room by m pull stations. Fire alarm e hidden from view are not use in an emergency.  Stations at both required exits soom were obstructed from es.  Wation, the facility failed to be nazards because of exits signs he wrong directions. Exit e wrong direction could delay				
	directions for exiting b. Two required ex	g. it signs in the Special Care ave exit arrows pointing in the				
	maintained free of hinaccesible fire exti	vation, the facility failed to be nazards because of nguishers. Inaccesible fire ot available for use when				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

needed in a fire.

	Of Fleatin Service IN				T	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
VIAD LEWIN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		COIVIP	LLILD
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			NYMEDE LA			
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	7KK	TTE, NC 282			
	OLIMAN AND VOTA		1			0.5-1
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
C 189	Continued From pa	ae 7	C 189			
	-	3				
	Findings include:					
		sher in the Activity office was				
	blocked from use b					
		sher in the laundry in Special				
	Care was blocked f	rom use by cabinets.				
	8 Based on observ	vation, the facility failed to				
		the hazard of someone				
		ed in a closet. Latching				
		only be operated from one side				
		s hasps and padlocks, present				
	•	someone could be locked in				
	the closet.	John Son Court De l'Oction III				
	Findings include:					
		and padlocks on 2 closets in				
		y room and on 2 closets in the				
	3rd floor Activity roo					
	9. Based on observ	vation, the ice machine drain				
	line was only 1 inch	above the floor drain. Ice				
	machine drain lines	that are not maintained at				
	least 2 inches abov	e the floor or floor drain, as				
	required by Code, of	could cause the ice to become				
	contaminated.					
	40 5					
		ervation, the facility was not				
		e condition because of				
		t doors and Special				
		egress gates not functioning				
		ly functioning exit door and				
	, .	r prevent an evacuation in an				
	emergency.					
	Findings include:	nod with 2 Deleved France				
		ped with 2 Delayed Egress				
		ecial Care Unit and 2 Special				
		egress gates in the courtyard				
		ecial Care Unit. One egress				
		xit from the Activity area of the				
		and both gates are in a				
	required exit path fr	om the main Dining room in				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 Z6ZC21 If continuation sheet 8 of 11

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	guiation				
		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		COMP	LETED
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
					01/0	772010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	2101 RUN	NYMEDE LA	ANE		
SOMINIT	PLACE OF SOUTHER	CHARLO	TTE, NC 282	209		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				52.16.2.16.1		
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 8	C 189			
	the Assisted Living	portion of the facility. Both the				
		it doors in the Special Care				
		ial (magnetic) Locking egress				
		ard unlocked on activation of				
		m but relocked when the fire				
	alarm system was s	silenced. These doors and				
		ck until the fire alarm system				
	is fully reset.					
		rvation the required one-hour				
		or ceilings were compromised				
	in several locations					
	Findings include:					
		ver hanging down in linen				
	closet by room 322					
		he boiler room is damaging				
	the fire rated gypsu					
	_	vires in 2nd floor electrical				
	room, d. Hole in wall in bo	oiler room				
		eeve for wires through floor				
		or closet to 2nd floor Janitor				
	closet,	or closer to zina neer carner				
		eve for wires through floor				
	•	or closet to 1st floor Janitor				
	closet,					
		2nd floor Resident laundry,				
		of fire alarm control room,				
		fire-proofing missing in fire				
	alarm control room,					
		cutcheons were missing or not				
		eiling to complete the				
		in the following locations:				
		oing supply room 1st floor,				
	ii. Fire alarm contr					
		the stair tower door,				
		the Dining room door,				
	v. Nurse office on					
	Holes and penetrat	ions that are not sealed with				

Division of Health Service Regulation

materials approved for use in one-hour fire rated

STATE FORM 6899 Z6ZC21 If continuation sheet 9 of 11

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INTERCATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			D WING			
		HAL060116	B. WING		01/0	7/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	ARK	INYMEDE L <i>a</i> FTE, NC 282			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ige 9	C 189			
		nt the possibility that a fire that e can quickly spread to other				
	12. Based on Observation, the building was not maintained in a safe manner by not properly handling portable medical oxygen cylinders. This could affect all residents, staff and visitors if cylinders fall, breaking their valves, propelling the cylinder and turning it into a dangerous projectile. Findings include:  A. One portable medical oxygen cylinder not stored in approved rack in room 223.  B. Two portable medical oxygen cylinders were stored in no rack under the bed in room 330.  13. Based on observation, a cover plate is missing on a receptacle in the Special Care nursing station. Missing cover plates expose electrified parts and wires.					
C 199	Exhaust Ventilation		C 199			
	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS	11 OTHER				
	provided with exhall two cubic feet per requirement does reper before April 1, 1984 these specified space (1) soiled linen sto (2) soil utility room (3) bathrooms and (4) housekeeping (5) laundry area. (k) This Rule shall	rage; ; toilet rooms;				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

AND DIANIOE CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL060116	B. WING	<u> </u>	01/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMIT	PLACE OF SOUTHPA	7KK	NYMEDE LA			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 199	This Rule is not me Based on observati maintain a working "bio-hazard" room of malfunctioning exhi	ly to existing facilities.	C 199			
C 147	IV. The Building C. Physical Enviro 7. The requirement d. Corridors must I other obstructions.  This Rule is not me Based on observation maintain the corridor exiting in an emergicombustibles and cexit ways is strictly Findings include: 1. Items, including flammables, were seen as the second of	et as evidenced by: on, the facility failed to ors free from obstructions. es could delay or prevent ency. Additionally storage of or flammables in corridors and prohibited.	C 147			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM